

(Meetings Section)
University of Swat
Administration Block, Charbagh, Swat,
Ph: (0946) 730504
Email: meetings@uswat.edu.pk

No. UoS/Meetings/50-SYND/2023-13

Dated: March 10, 2023

NOTIFICATION

Subject:

PROPOSED FEE STRUCTURE FOR ONE YEAR POSTGRADUATE DIPLOMA
IN GIS REMOTE SENSING (GEOMETICS) AT DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL AND CONSERVATION SCIENCES AND OTHER
DIPLOMA PROGRAMS OFFERED BY THE UNIVERSITY OF SWAT

It is notified for the information of all concerned that, the Syndicate in its 50th meeting (held on February 21, 2023) vide item No. 05 (Sub-item No. 07), approved recommendations of the Finance & Planning Committee (made in its 20th meeting held on January 20, 2023) reproduced as under:

"The committee discussed the agenda item and endorsed fee structure recommended by the committee constituted vide Notification No.UoS/Meetings/45-SYND/2022-22 Dated October 04, 2022 for one-year Postgraduate Diploma in GIS REMOTE SENSING (GEOMETICS) at Department of Environmental and Conservation Sciences and other diploma offered by the University of Swat, which

is as follows:

S.No	Category	Semester-1	Semester-2	
1	Admission Fee	4,000		
2	Tuition Fee	30,000	30,000	
3	Registration Fee	2,000		
4	Security	1,000		
5	ECA	1,100	67753 KV • 1	
6	Library Fee	. 500	The second	
7	Transcript Fee	100	100	
8	Examination Fee	1,000	1,000	
9	Lab maintenance Fee	5,000	5,000	
10	ID Card Fee	100		
11	SAFE Account	50	50	
12	Annual Magazine	300	18/11/11/11	
13	CMS FEE	200	200	
	Total	45,350	36,350	

The committee also recommended that the Department concerned shall contact to the Pakistan Meteorological Department for establishment of GIS REMOTE SENSING (GEOMETICS) at Department of Environmental and Conservation Sciences."

(Imtiaz Ali) Registrar

Copy for information / necessary action to the:

- 1. PS to Vice Chancellor
- 2. PS to Registrar
- 3. Dean concerned
- 4. Chairman concerned
- Treasurer
- 6. Director IT (w.r.t upload the same at the University official's website for information)
- 7. Provost/Director Admission
- 8. Assistant Registrar Academics
- 9. Syndicate File

(Imtiaz Ati) Registrar



(Meetings Section)
University of Swat
Administration Block, Charbagh, Swat,
Ph: (0946) 730504
Email: meetings@uswat.edu.pk

No. UoS/Meetings/50-SYND/2023-24

Dated: March 10, 2023

NOTIFICATION

Subject:

REVISION IN EXAMINATION FEE AND REMUNERATION

It is notified for the information of all concerned that, the Syndicate in its 50th meeting (held on February 21, 2023) vide item No. 05 (Sub-item No. 18), approved recommendations of the Finance & Planning Committee (made in its 20th meeting held on January 20, 2023) reproduced as under:

"The committee recommended revision in rates as per details given below:

S#	Particulars	Existing Fee	Proposed Fee	
	Migration Fee	Rs.500/-	Rs.2,000/-	
		Rs.1000/-	Rs.2,000/-	
2.	Migration Cancellation Fee		Rs.1,500/-	
3.	Registration Cancellation Fee	Rs.700/-		

Further, the committee recommends partials modifications in Sr. No. 4 of the Notification No. UoS/Acad/Syn/960 dated: April 23, 2013, and Sr. No. X i.e. secrecy work and S.No. XI remuneration for semester system examination of the Notification No. UoS/Acad/684 dated June 20, 2012 and shall be admissible to non-local and external examiners only."

(Imtiaz Ali) Registrar

Copy for information / necessary action to the:

- 1. PS to Vice Chancellor
- 2. PS to Registrar
- Treasurer
- 4. Controller of Examinations (for needful please)
- 5. Director IT (w,r.t to update the same in Examination portion of the official website)
- 6. Assistant Registrar Academics
- Syndicate File

Registrar



(Meetings Section) University of Swat Administration Block, Charbagh, Swat, Ph: (0946) 730504

Email: meetings@uswat.edu.pk

No. UoS/Meetings/50-SYND/2023- 22

Dated: March 10, 2023

NOTIFICATION

Subject:

ADJUSTMENT OF SECURITY FEE OF BS AND MASTER STUDENTS IN LIEU OF DEGREE FEE

It is notified for the information of all concerned that, the Syndicate in its 50th meeting (held on February 21, 2023) vide item No. 05 (Sub-item No. 16), approved recommendations of the Finance & Planning Committee (made in its 20th meeting held on January 20, 2023) reproduced as under:

"The committee recommended to adjust security fee of BS and Masters in lieu of their degrees fee, at the time of degree issuance. The committee recommended that security fee will be equivalent to degree fee. The committee also recommended that admission section will provide a complete list of students along with their clearance certificates to Examination section for adjustment of security fee in lieu of their degrees fee. The Examination Section will issue degrees of these students after completion of all codal formalities."

> (Imtiaz Ali) Registrar

Copy for information / necessary action to the:

- PS to Vice Chancellor
- PS to Registrar
- Treasurer
- Controller of Examinations
- 5. Provost (for necessary action accordingly)
- Director IT (w.r.t to upload the same at the University official's website accordingly)
- Assistant Registrar Academics
- Syndicate File

Registrar



(Meetings Section)
University of Swat
Administration Block, Charbagh, Swat,
Ph: (0946) 730504
Email: meetings@uswat.edu.pk

No. UoS/Meetings/50-SYND/2023-49

Dated: March 10, 2023

NOTIFICATION

Subject:

ACCREDITATION OF COMPUTER LAB NAME UNDER BLENDED LEARNING FOR KNOWLEDGE ECONOMY

It is notified for the information of all concerned that, the Syndicate in its 50th meeting (held on February 21, 2023) vide table item No. 03, unanimously approved area of blended learning as "Blended Learning Corner". Furthermore, the Syndicate appreciated efforts of Vice Chancellor for his tremendous amount of efforts and dedication for the establishment of Computer Lab for online distance learning and in recognition, the Syndicate directed that Computer Lab be named as "Dr. Hassan Sher Computer Lab for online blended learning (OBL)".

(Imtiaz Ali) Registrar

Copy for information / necessary action to the:

- 1. PS to Vice Chancellor
- 2. PS to Registrar
- Treasurer
- 4. Provost / Director Admissions
- 5. Director IT (for needful as per directives of the Syndicate)
- 6. Assistant Registrar Establishment
- 7. Syndicate File

Imtiaz Ali Registrar



(Meetings Section)
University of Swat
Administration Block, Charbagh, Swat,
Ph: (0946) 730504
Email: meetings@uswat.edu.pk

No. UoS/Meetings/50-SYND/2023-18

Dated: March 10, 2023

NOTIFICATION

Subject:

PROPOSED IT FEE FOR UNIVERSITY HOSTELS (STAFF/STUDENTS) AND CMS FEE FOR THE STUDENTS OF AFFILIATED COLLEGES

It is notified for the information of all concerned that, the Syndicate in its 50th meeting (held on February 21, 2023) vide item No. 05 (Sub-item No. 12), approved recommendations of the Finance & Planning Committee (made in its 20th meeting held on January 20, 2023) reproduced as under:

"The committee recommended the following IT fee for University Hostels (Staff/students) and CMS fee the students of affiliated colleges:

S.#	Particular	Amount (Rs.)
1	Internet Fee for Hostels	Rs.500/- per Student per month Rs.1000/-per tenant (Staff) per month
2	CMS fee for student of Affiliated Colleges	Rs.100 per student/semester from private colleges Rs.50 per student/semester from Gov colleges

(Imtiaz Ali) Registrar

Copy for information / necessary action to the:

- 1. PS to Vice Chancellor
- 2. PS to Registrar
- 3. Treasurer
- 4. Provost/Director Admissions
- 5. Director IT (w.r.t to upload the same at the University official's website accordingly)
- 6. Assistant Registrar Academics (w.r.t communicate the same to all affiliated colleges)
- 7. Assistant Registrar Establishment (w.r.t to make adjustments from the relevant concerned employees accordingly)
- 8. Hostel In-charge/warden
- 9. Syndicate File

(Imtiaz Ali) Registrar



(Meetings Section) University of Swat Administration Block, Charbagh, Swat, Ph: (0946) 730504 Email: meetings@uswat.edu.pk

Dated: March 10, 2023

No. UoS/Meetings/50-SYND/2023-17-

NOTIFICATION

Subject:

PROPOSED FEE STRUCTURE FOR MS/M.PHIL AND PHD STUNDENTS IN CASE OF EXTENSION IN THE STUDY PERIOD

It is notified for the information of all concerned that, the Syndicate in its 50th meeting (held on February 21, 2023) vide item No. 05 (Sub-item No. 11), approved recommendations of the Finance & Planning Committee (made in its 20th meeting held on January 20, 2023) reproduced as under:

"The committee recommended to charge normal fee of previous semester along with Rs.5000/per semester in case of extension in the study period for MS/M.Phil and PhD students (including already enrolled students). The committee also recommended adoption of University of Peshawar Notification No.154/Acad-II dated:29.07.2022."

> (Imtiaz Ali) Registrar

(Encl: as stated above) Copy for information / necessary action to the:

- PS to Vice Chancellor
- PS to Registrar
- Treasurer
- Controller of Examinations
- Director Advance Studies & Research
- 6. Director IT (w.r.t to upload the same at the University official's website accordingly)
- 7. All Heads of Teaching Department/Centers/Institutes
- Assistant Registrar Academics
- Syndicate File



(Meetings Section) University of Swat Administration Block, Charbagh, Swat, Ph: (0946) 730504

Email: meetings@uswat.edu.pk

No. UoS/Meetings/50-SYND/2023-16

Dated: March 10, 2023

NOTIFICATION N

Subject:

PROPOSED FEE FOR OPTION CHANGE IN ADMISSION APPLICATION, FOR ADMISSION CANCELLATION, CREDIT HOURS TRANSFER AND REVISION IN STUDENT ID CARD FEE

It is notified for the information of all concerned that, the Syndicate in its 50th meeting (held on February 21, 2023) vide item No. 05 (Sub-item No. 10), approved recommendations of the Finance & Planning Committee (made in its 20th meeting held on January 20, 2023) reproduced as under:

S.#	PARTICULAR	(RS.)
1	Option Change in Admission Application Fee	2000
2	Admission Cancellation Fee (applicable to first week of classes)	3000
3	Admission Cancellation Fee for Self-Finance Students (applicable to first week of classes)	5000
4	Credit Hour Transfer Fee	5000
5	Student ID Card Fee	500

(Imtiaz Ali) Registrar

Copy for information / necessary action to the:

- PS to Vice Chancellor
- PS to Registrar
- 3. Treasurer
- Controller of Examinations
- 5. Provost / Director Admissions (w.r.t to update the same in the prospectus and relevant portions accordingly)
- Director IT (w.r.t to upload the same at the University official's website accordingly)
- Assistant Registrar Academics
- Syndicate File

(Imtiaz Ali Registrar



(Meetings Section) University of Swat Administration Block, Charbagh, Swat, Ph: (0946) 730504

Email: meetings@uswat.edu.pk Dated: March 10, 2023

No. UoS/Meetings/50-SYND/2023- even

Particular	Proposed Fee	Remarks	
Admission fee	Rs.3000/-	Admission fee includes degree verification fee from the previous institution.	
		Entry Test (where applicable) will be charged (non-refundable).	
Tuition Fee	Rs.1150/-	Tuition fee per credit hour will be charged from MS students enrolled in deficient course(s).	
Lab Fee Rs. 2000/- Lab Fee will be charged from Deficiency Semester per credit hour and from BS per credit			
mi	Rs.15000/-	MS/MPhil	
Thesis Fee	Rs.25000/-	Ph.D	
Research Fee	Rs.15000/-	MS/MPhil (Bioinformatics, Biotechnology, Genetics, Zoology and Molecular Biology)	
	Rs.50000/-	Ph D	
Convocation Fee	Rs.2000/-	Convocation fee will be charged at the time pass-out, to payment is mandatory to get transcript, degree and oth certificates from the University.	
Endowment Fund	Rs.1000/-	Endowment fund contribution will be charged one time during entire degree program.	
ee collection	Rs.100/-	Fee collection charges per semester.	

(Imtiaz Ali) Registrar

Copy for information / necessary action to the:

- 1. PS to Vice Chancellor
- 2. PS to Registrar

- Treasurer
- Controller of Examinations
- 5. Provost/Director Admissions
- Director IT (w.r.t to upload the same at the University's official website)
- 7. Assistant Registrar Academics
- 8. Syndicate File

(Initiaz Ali Registrar



(Meetings Section)
University of Swat
Administration Block, Charbagh, Swat,

Ph: (0946) 730504 Email: meetings@uswat.edu.pk

Dat

Dated: March 10, 2023

No. UoS/Meetings/50-SYND/2023-14

NOTIFICATION

Subject:

PROPOSED FEE FOR (PG DIPLOMAS, DIPLOMAS, ASSOCIATE DEGREES PROGRAM AND CERTIFICATES) UNDER BLENDED/VIRTUAL LEARNING

It is notified for the information of all concerned that, the Syndicate in its 50th meeting (held on February 21, 2023) vide item No. 05 (Sub-item No. 08), approved recommendations of the Finance & Planning Committee (made in its 20th meeting held on January 20, 2023) reproduced as under:

"The committee discussed the subject agenda item and endorsed fee structure recommended by the committee constituted vide Notification No. Uos/Estt/1026, dated: 29/09/2022 which is as under:

Degree Program	Admission Fee (one time)	Registration Fee (one time)	Security Fee (one time, refundable)	Admission Processing Fee (including prospectus)	Enrollment Fee Per Semester	Tultion Fee per credit hour	Convocation Fee (one time mandatory)
Associate Degree Programs	3,000	2,500	2,000	500	1,000	750	2,000
Deficiency Semester(s)	3,000		· ·	500	1,000	1,150	•
Bridging Semester for B.Ed Elementary (2-Year)	3,000		Take at my	500	1,000	750	•
Diploma	3,000	2,500	2,000	500	1,000	1,150	-
Specialization Certificate	3,000	2,500		500	3,000	1,150	•
ero emester *	3,000		37	500		* 7,500	
hort Courses	500	500	. 1	500.	•	* 3,500	

^{*} Tuition fee will be charged for the full semester instead of per credit hour.

